

[3397]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY ,THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA
RAO**

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

TRCMP NO: 60 OF 2026

Between:

Cherukuru Gowri @ Pollolu Gowri, W/o. Cherukuru Suresh, D/o. Late Muthyalaiah, Aged about 42 years, Occ: House wife, R/o. D.No 15-613, Pata Line, Isukadibba, Srikalahasti Town, Tirupati District - 517 644.

...Petitioner

AND

Cherukuru Suresh, S/o. C.Ramaiah, Aged about 41 years, Occ: Private employees, R/o . Pedda Cherukuru Village, Nellore Rural Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524 002.

...Respondent

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further Proceedings in F.C.O.P. No. 202 of 2025 on the file of Family Court, Nellore, Pending disposal of TRCMP No. 60 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the high court dated 27.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of **SRI VAJJA CHETHAN KUMAR REDDY**, Advocate for the petitioner, the Court made the following:

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner requested permission of this Court to take notice on the counsel before the Court below appearing for the respondent herein.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to takeout personal notice to the learned counsel appearing for the respondent herein before the Court below through Registered Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter on 27.04.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

SDI-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

NB
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The Judge, Family Court, Nellore, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.
2. Cherukuru Suresh, S/o. C.Ramaiah, Aged about 41 years, Occ: Private employees, R/o. Pedda Cherukuru Village, Nellore Rural Mandal, SPSR Nellore District - 524 002.(By RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. Vajja Chethan Kumar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

BS

HIGH COURT

VGKR,J

DATED:31.03.2026

POST THE MATTER ON 27.04.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

TRCMP NO: 60 OF 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

